

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

O. DOE; BRAZILIAN WORKER CENTER, INC.;
LA COLABORATIVA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF STATE; U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION; MARCO RUBIO, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State; MICHELLE
KING, in her official capacity as Acting
Commissioner of U.S. Social Security
Administration,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-10135-LTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ----- ii

INTRODUCTION ----- 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ----- 5

ARGUMENT ----- 6

 I. Legal Standard ----- 6

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed On The Merits. ----- 6

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Citizenship Clause Claim. ----- 6

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim Under 8 U.S.C. § 1401. ----- 10

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim Under The Administrative Procedure Act. 10

 III. In The Absence of Preliminary Relief, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. ----- 11

 A. *The EO Would Make Children Deportable At Birth And Render Many Of Them “Stateless”* ----- 11

 B. Children Subject To The EO Would Be Stripped Of The Numerous Benefits Of U.S. Citizenship. ----- 14

 C. Children Subject To The EO Would Suffer Compromised Health and Decreased Housing Access. ----- 14

 IV. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ----- 16

CONCLUSION ----- 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afroyim v. Rusk, 387 U.S. 253 (1967)-----11, 14, 17

Alongi v. AMCO LLC, No. 15-CV-12349, 2015 WL 12766154 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2015) -----22

Bostock v. Clayton County, 580 U.S. 644 (2020)-----14

Camel Hair & Cashmere Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp., 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986)-----18

CellInfo, LLC v. Am. Tower Corp., 352 F.Supp. 3d 127 (D. Mass. 2018)----- 9

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)-----15

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)-----15

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006).----- 9

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393(1858).-----5, 11

Dorce v. Wolf, 506 F.Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass 2020)21

Fedorenko v. United States, 449 U.S. 490 (1981)----- 7

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)-----15

Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor, 28 U.S. 99 (1830)-----12

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)-----18

Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982)-----16

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for Mass., 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)-----10

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)----- 8, 21, 22

McBreairty v. Sch. Bd. of RSU 22, 616 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D. Me. 2022)-----22

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)-----8, 20

Norris on Behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist., 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)-----10

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015) ----- 7

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) ----- 16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)----- 17

Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc., 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)----- 20, 22

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc., 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)----- 18

Savino v. Souza, 459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Mass. 2020)----- 22

State of New Jersey et al. v. Trump et al., 25-CV-10139 (D. Mass. filed Jan. 21, 2025). ----- 9

State of Washington et al. v. Trump et al., 25-CV-0127, Dkt. 43 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2025) -- 10

The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden, 11 U.S. 116 (1812) ----- 12

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)----- 7

United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898) ----- 12, 13, 14

Westenfelder v. Novo Ventures (U.S.), Inc., 797 F.Supp. 2d 188 (D. Mass. 2011) ----- 22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)----- 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ----- 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 ----- 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1401----- 6, 14, 15

SECONDARY SOURCES

James C. Ho, *Defining “American”: Birthright Citizenship and the Original Understanding of the 14th Amendment*, 9 Green Bag 2d 367 (2006)----- 11

Jonathan C. Drimmer, *The Nephews of Uncle Sam: The History, Evolution, and Application of Birthright Citizenship in the United States*, 9 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 667 (1999)-----12

Michael D. Ramsey, *Originalism and Birthright Citizenship*, 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020) -----11
